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The last question that he asked was about the primary reasons for the bad functioning of public enterprises The first reason that the hon’ble Member has given is lack of proper management. [ wvould not say that this is the primary reason. Of course, that is one of the main reasons. T-ere are many other reasons like the one the hon’ble Member mentioned such as the long :estation period of the public enterprises becaw ¢ the results come before us much later.

Then there ar other factors. There are many industries in the public sector which would not give piofit for many, many years to come. We know that. We know that profits will not come an | still in the national interest
they have to be t: ken up. There are difficulties, managerial difficulties and other difficulties.
One of the main d fliculties that we have seen is of management. We are trying to correct it by seeing that those people who have gone on deputation exercis their option ; either they stay with the putlic sector industires or they come back to the Government, and that we recruit proper pec ole for proper jobs. We are taking all these sieps.

MR. DEPUT* CHAIRMAN : Mr. Chitta
Basu,

SOME HON. MEMBERS : Sir...

MR, DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Wehave already taken 22 ninutes. Next question.

RAIDS oN EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS IN
V'EST BENGAL

*556. SHRI ( HITTA BASU :%
SHRI $ UHRID MULLICK
CHOJDHRY :
SHRI +.P.CHATTERIJEE :

Will the Miniter of EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVIC ES be pleased to state :

(a) whether i is a fact that a certain section of young peojle have been conducting raids on educational in titutions in West Bengal for the last few moaths and have been creating obstructions to the holding of examinations in the schools and colleges in that State ;

(b) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a r:ported statement of an official of the Education Department of the Government of West Bengal to the effect that the promotion to higher classes should be given on the basis of results of the half-yearly examinations ;

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Chitta Basu.
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(¢) whether the educational administration in West Bengal has not succeeded in taking effective steps to cope with the situation mentioned at part (a) above ; and

(d) what steps Government propose to take to save the educational institutions against such raids and to ensure the smooth conduct of examinations in the schools and other educational institutions in that State ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND YOUTH
SERVICES (SHRI A.X. KISKU) :

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir

(c) and (d) Necessary steps have been taken by the State authorities. Examinations have been held in about 90 per cent of the institutions according to available information.
The State Government have issued a circular to schools asking them to hold annual examinations and insisting that the students might not be promoted if they failed to appear in the annual examination.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : May I know, Sir, if it is not a fact that the overwhelming majority of students of the educational institutions there are opposed to that kind of vandalism and are also coming out to resist it ?

My second question is whether the Government are aware of the fact that the student community have got certain genuine legitimate grievances against the authorities of the institutions, against the Board of Secondary Education against the University authorities particularly in regard to a large number of lapses, acts of omissions and commissions, and particularly in regard to the examination system itself. The teaching community has got a grievance against non-availability of payment in regular time.
If so, may I know, Sir, what steps the Government have so far taken to remove all these genuine and legitimate grievances of the student community and also the teaching community of the State ?

SHRI AK. KISKU : May I make the point clear that the type of raids that are going on in the educational institutions do not reflect the student unrest or student indiscipline as such. They are clear indications of indiscipline or raid by a smali number of students or groups of young men, with a motive of political adventure. On the whole, we can say that these are not symptoms of any indiscipline either from the students or from any other groups towards the educational or academic matter. On the other hand, we have clear indications that the students themselves are trying to resist some of the raids that are taking place occasionally here and there.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : Sir, he has only agreed with me. But my question was different.
I wanted to know whether there are certain genuine, legitimate grievances among the students against the authorities of these institutions, against the Board of Secondary Education, against the Calcutta University authorities and also against the very system of examination itself and, if so, whether the Government has taken any steps to remove these legitimate and genuine grievances of the students.

SHRI AXX. KISKU :
any record with us. ....

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : No record ?

SHRI A.K.KISKU :.....representing the
grievances of the students.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : Then, some students should burn the records of Mr. Kisku which do not mention the students’ grievances.

PROF. V.K.R.V. RAO : May I supplement my colleague’s answer ? I do not know why Mr. Arora wants to burn the records belonging

Sir, we do not have

to Mr. Kisku. Mr. Kisku is a very peaceful and very nice person.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : But his records are bad.

PROF. VK.R.V. RAO: Iam sure Mr.
Arora does not really mean what he says when he talks of burning some body’s records. As far as the question is concerned, there is no doubt about the fact that there is a great deal of dissatisfaction in the existing system of examination as well as of instruction; there is no doubt about it. As we know, this is the reason why numerous commissions and committees have been appointed. First, there was the Education Commission and then there was the Committee of Members of Parliament and the National Policy on Education. The difficulty has been one of enforcing all the various reforms that have been suggested and also concretising some of these reforms such as work experience, vocationalisation of education and so on. And for this purpose, we are taking action to set up a number of pilot projects.
But inevitably it will take some time before the whole system of instruction gets reformed.
As regards examination, this has been one of the most important grievances of the student community all over the country both in schools and colleges. For that purpose also, a number of universities are experimenting with examination reforms. The University Grants Commission has made some suggestions and in the Central Advisory Board on Education, on which all State Ministers of Education are represented, a commitiee has been appointed for the purpose of examining this question in depth. I believe in the course of the next two months or so, this committee will make its report. I want the C.A.B.E. to do it because all the State Ministers of Education are on it, and school examinations are under the jurisdiction of the Ministers of Education in the States.
All that my colleague wanted to say was that these raids which are taking place on the schools for the purpose of disrupting the examinations are not the result of these grievances, but are the result of some other cause with which, I am sure, my friend is familiar, coming as he does from Calcutta.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN :
Chatterjee.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : Sir, [ have to put my second question.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : You have put all your questions.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : No, Sir. had to get up thrice to get a reply to my first question.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : All right, please be brief.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: May I know whether the hon. Minister of Education agrees with me that the restoration of academic atmosphere cannot be done merely by relying on the police forces or by adopting the law and order attitude? May I also know whether the Government proposes to initiate a process by which every educational institution would have a machinery to have some open dialogue with the representatives of the students, with the students and their guardians at large, so that we can restore the academic atmosphere in the institutions ?

PROF. V.K.R.V. RAO: Regarding the first part of the question I think it is not only the Minister of Education, but the entire Government of India is agreed that this problem is not merely a problem of law and oder. As far as the second part of the question is concerned, he has made a useful suggestion which, I shall see, is transmitted to the authorities of West Bengal.

Mr.
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SHRIA.P. CHATTERJEE : s ita fact that during the Presidunt’s rule which started in West Bengal since 7th March, 1970, there have been raids on educational institutions to the extent of 600 ? During this period there bave been 600 raids on educational institutions. Is it a fact or not ?

SHRI ARJUN AK.ORA
cords complete ?

Are your re-

SHRI A.P. CHATTERJEE : Is it also a fact that on 19th Nov :mber last when student volunteers belonging 1) the Siksha Samrakshan Samithi of Jadavpur were guarding an examination that was being held in Jadavpur Higher Secondary School, the ¢ was a raid on a neighbouring school callei. the Vikramgarh High School and one of n1e volunteers, Xhokan Pal, wanted to go ther —he was a volunteer—
to transfer his guard here so that the cxamination there may be h:ld safely, but the plain-clothes policemen... (Time-bell rings) Why are you ringing the bell, Mr. Deputy Chairman? AmIoram] :otaskinga questions?

MR. DEPUTY CF AIRMAN : You should be brief,
SHRIA.P. CHATTERJEE: Yes, [ am putting it briefly. Yo.: have developed ihe knack of ringing the [l

MR. DEPUTY CHEAIRMAN: You should try to be brief.

SHRI A.P. CHA1TERIEE ;
trying to be brief.

Yes, I am

MR. DEPUTY C.IAIRMAN : No, you are not.

SHR1 A.P. CHATTERJEE : Isit afact that that volunteer, Kh kan Pal, was shot dead by the plain-clothes policemen even though he was one of the volunters who were standing guard out-side the instiiution in order to see that the examination w: s held safely ? If it is 50, does it not follow fr sm this that the policemen who are sent there who are put there in West Bengal, under the President’s rule, are he-Iping those who are disi upting the examination, those who are disrupting the educational system, and are not prote:ting the examination, are not protecting thos: who want the examination to be held safely ? These are my three guestions.
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PROE. VK.R.V.RAO: [ am sure the House will appreciate that it is not possible for the Minister of Education to answer these questions. What1 shall do isIshall have an extract laken from the records of what the honourable Member has said and have it transmitted to the educational authorities of West Bengal.

SHRI A.P. CHATTERJEE : My first question was this, whether during the President’s rule there have been 600 raids on the educational institutions or not. The Minister must answer that. Secondly, one Mr. Khokan Pal, a volunteer, was shot dead, a volunteer of the Siksha Samrakashan Samithi. He must answer these questions.

PROF. V.K.R.V. RAO : As far as the first question is concerned, 1 can answer it, but the second and the third questions are questions which [ am not in a position to answer because the honourable Member s making a reference 10 the names of individuals and organisations which, .

SHRI A.P. CHATTERJEE : No, no.Ona point of order. I do not understand this kind of an answer from the Education Minister. [ wanted to know whether it is or it is not a fact that Khokan Pal was shot dead while he was standing guard over the examination. This question he must answer, If you have no information, say you have no information.

PROF. V.K.R.V.RAQ : The honourable
Member has a very gentle vojce. Why does he want to make it rough ?

SHRI A.P. CHATTARIJEE : No, my voice was never so gentle as you say,

PROF. V.K R.V. RAO: As far as the first question is concerned, I have not got with me data about the raids on educational institutions. But I have got with me data of inci~
dents of extremist lawlessness in West Bengal, and according to my information, the number of incidents in educational institutions from January up to the 20th of July seems to be
269. The honourable Member has stated the number 600. 1shall try to find out which of these two figures is correct. Regardig the other question, about some volunteer having been shot dead,1 have no information. If the honourable Member would like me to ascertai®
the facts, I can get them ascertaind and pass on the information to him.
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TH-HT QHE SAF GIA 31 AT 98 9EF
& 9z 9 TG |

PROF. V.K.R.V. RAO : The hon. Member has asked a large number of questions. The information that I gave was that these 269 incidents in educational institutions were not connected with the examinations as such. The hon. Member was speaking about raids and so on. The information that we have gotin the Central Government is that the number of incidents affecting educational institutions was
269. As regards the examinations, I thought that my hon. colleague, in answer to the question, said that 90 percent of the examinations have been conducted without any difficulty. As a matter of fact, Government have issued very strict

SHRI SUNDER SINGH BHANDARI :
How do you corroborate 269 incidents and 90 per cent of the examinations . . .

PROF. V.K.R.V. RAO: lam sorry. Evidently Ihave not made my point clear to Shri Bhan dari. These 269 incidents had nothing too with the examinations. They were not connected with the exvminations. The information we have was given in his answer by my hon. colleague. He said that—1 am 1eading his answer—necessary steps have been taken by the State authorities.
Examinations have been held in about 90 per cent of the institutions according to available information. The State Government have issued a circular to schools asking them to hold annual examinations and insisting that the students might not be promoted if they failed to appear in the annual examination.

SHRI SUNDER SINGH BHANDARTI :
It is not relevant to my question.

DR. B.N. ANTANI: Is the Minister aware of the fact that the results of annual examinations in art and science faculties in the Calcutta University, held during March last are not yet announced ? If itis a fact, will he kindly tell the house the reasons therefor ?

PROF. V.K.R.V. RAO: ] thought this question related to schools. But the hon. Member has now asked a question about the Calcutta University examinations. I have to ask for notice, 1 have not got the information.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE May I know from the hon.
Minister whether it is a fact that, apart from the violent raids going on in
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West Bengal school-, the West Bengal schools |

are going to be clos:d as 50 per cent of the teachers are not paid 'heir salaries for the last six months ?

PROF, V.K.R.* . RAO : The hon. Member is very much aware that this particular question has been taken up «:nd it is under examination in consultation wit! the various authorities.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : The Question Houris over.

oY grav fag et : qF g6y @ §
& g vy fedt § wvw qud € aF Al
ALRA S A 5 THA FT gAL WAL
99T 2 gy 771 zEd feld e

F1 WEfaow #71 ¥Y SF F7 F7 JwT §, |

AEY 91 g9 TV ¥ 94, 4B ward W OE
afgae |

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

TNORTH-WESTEr N ZONE NARCOTICS
CON FERENCE

t*448. SHRI «.L.N. PRASAD : Will
the Minister of FINA NCE be pleascd to state:

(a) whetherit s a fact that a three days annual North-West. rn Zone Narcotics Conference of experts wa: held in Srinagar on the 15th September, 1970 1) discuss and emphasising national and intern itional ramifications of tra-
flicking in drugs ;

(b) if so, whi were thc other subjects-discussed in the m eung ; and

(c) the decisit ns arrived atl in the said conference ?

THE MINIST: 3R OF REVENUE AND
EXPENDITURE IN THE MINISTRY
OF FINANCE SHRI1 VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): (@) tt (¢} A statement is laid on the Table of the -abha.

STATEMENT

(a) Narcotics Conference of the North Western Zone comprising officers of the enforcement agencies of the States and the Central Government such .s State Excise, Drug Control, Police, Intelligence Bureau and the Central Bureau of Investigation was held at Srinagar from the 14th September 1o the 17th Septe- |

mber, 1970 to discuss problems of national and international remifications of trafficking in narcotic drugs.

tTransferred fm_;n &ie rzﬁd.Decen{b-cx:, 1970
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(b) The other subjects discussed in the

Conference were as under :—

(i) Addiction to various narcotic drugs such as opium, ganja and poppy heads and psychotropic substances ;

(ii) Propaganda and publicity against drug addiction ;

(iii) Treatment of narcotic their after-care ;

addicts and

(iv) Control over manufactured drugs-
morphine, pethidine etc.; and

(v) Liaision between different enforcement agencies in India responsible for suppression of illicit trafficking in narcotic drugs.

(¢) The main recommendations made 1n the said Conference are :—

(i) A selective survey should be conducted in the States to ascertain the extent of addiction to various drugs ;

(ii) A Registered opium addict should be allowed to have on an average about 70 grammes of opium per addict per annum for his consumption. In hard cascs, the increased quantities should continuc to be issued on the recommendation of the medical authorities ;

(iii) Medicinal opium tablets should be supplied by the Government Opium Factory to the States for issue to the opium addicts;

(iv) Extent of addiction to charas and ganja should be ascertained in the country for remedial measures for their
¢limipation ;

(v) Publicity material should be prepared for the education of the masses against drug addiction ;

{vi) States should take suitable measures for the treatment and deaddiction of the existing opium addicts ;

(vii) It should be examined how control could be exercised over prescription of narcotic drugs by the medical practitioners with a view to ensure that there is no indiscriminate prescription of the same by them ;

(vii) Efforts should be made to suppress the illicit traffic in narcotic drugs by the enforcement agencies in India and the Government of India should continue their efforts to tackle the problem of

